(Reference)
Pipeline Unit

Input

Station capacity limit 30 30 tH2/d

Total hydrogen refueling demand 3,557 3,557 tH2/d

Total hydrogen refueling demand 64.88 64.88 TWhel/a

HDV range 800 800 km

Electrolyzer location Local Central -

Electricity cost 100 80 €/MWh

HRS electrolyzers capacity factors 90.00 90.00 %

Design

results

Stations 137 137 #

- XXL 122 122 #

- XL 11 11 #

- M 2 2 #

- S 2 2 #

- XS - - #

Utilization 96.5 96.5 %

HRS electrolyzers 12.62 12.62 GW

Economic

results

Network cost 8.38 7.25 bn€/yr

- HRS 0.62 0.62 bn€/yr

- Electrolyzer 0.57 0.57 bn€/yr

- Distribution - 0.31 bn€/yr

- Electricity 7.19 5.75 bn€/yr

LCOH 6.47 5.59 €/kgH2

Relative HDV cost 0.40 0.35 €/km

Table 10: Summary of the network design and economic results for the reference scenario as 641

well as the pipeline scenario   642

43

5.3.1 Sensitivity Analysis 643

We also performed a sensitivity analysis to see the significancy of the HRS infrastructure 644

network cost elements to the total cost. The analysis is performed in the centralized 645

scenario in order to depict all of the cost elements, that is the station cost, electrolyzer 646

cost, pipeline cost, and electricity cost. Here, the cost of each elements are varied by -10%, 647

-5%, +5%, and +10%, and the result can be seen in Figure 9. 648

In overall, the cost of electricity causes the most significant impact to the total cost, which 649

corresponds with the results. Varying the electricity cost by -/+5% causes the total 650

infrastructure cost to change for about 3.97% (6.97/7.54 bn €/year) and by -/+ 10% 651

changes the total infrastructure cost to about 7.93% (6.68/7.83 bn €/year).  Meanwhile, 652

the rest of the elements only shift the total infrastructure cost by less than 1% even in the -653

/+ 10% cost variance, with the parameters in descending order of impact are as follows: 654

station cost, electrolyzer cost, and pipeline cost.  655

44

 656

Figure 9. Sensitivity analysis of total HRS infrastructure network cost based on electricity, 657

electrolyzer, and station cost in the centralized scenario 658

6 Conclusions and recommendations 659

In this study, we developed a method to derive infrastructure costs and applied it to a case 660